ORDINANCE 19-2019

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE 2019 SWIMMING POOL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT IN THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, Council has found that the Village of Loudonville is in need of certain improvements and maintenance to the Loudonville Swimming Pool, and

WHEREAS, Council desires to advertise for bids for the 2019 Swimming Pool Improvements Project pursuant to certain specifications; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

SECTION 1: The Village Administrator is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for bids for the 2019 Swimming Pool Improvements Project in the Village of Loudonville as described in the specifications for the project of record with the Loudonville Fiscal Office.

SECTION 2: That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety in the Village of Loudonville, for the reason that it is immediately necessary to make improvements and maintain the Loudonville Swimming Pool for public health and safety purposes. This Ordinance shall therefore take effect and be in force at the earliest date allowed by law.

Dated:	
	Stephen Stricklen, Mayor
ATTEST:	•
Elaine Van Horn, Fiscal Officer	_
,	
Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor	_
1.101.1.101	